of LNG sales contracts are linked to an oil price marker,
accordingly the LNG prices used are consistent with oil price
assumptions.

�� Natural gas price – based on the terms set out in the relevant
contracts between the Group and its customers.

�� Oil price – oil prices were derived from forward price
curves and long-term views of  global supply and
demand, building upon past experience of the industry
and consistent with external sources. Prices are adjusted
based on premiums and discounts applied to the oil price
marker based on the nature and quality of the product produced
at the field. The unadjusted oil prices (US$/bbl) used were:

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

41.68 47.58 51.90 65.68 74.24 82.81

Prices from 2021 onwards are escalated at 2%.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS B: Production and growth assets
for the year ended 31 December 2015

WOODSIDE PETROLEUM LTD FINANCIAL REPORT 89

B.4	 Impairment of oil and gas
properties (cont.)

Sensitivity analysis
It is estimated that changes in the key assumptions would result in a
higher or lower impairment or impairment reversal for the following
CGUs in 2015:

Cash generating unit

Sensitivity NWS oil Vincent Wheatstone

Discount rate: increase 1% 9 16 336

Discount rate: decrease 1% (10) (17) (387)

Long-term oil price:
reduction of US$5 (real) 22 36 324

Long-term oil price
increase of US$5 (real) (22) (36) (324)

A reasonable possible change in the US$ exchange rate
(+10%/-10%) would not result in a material change to the
impairments recognised.

A reasonable possible change in discount rate (+1%/-1%),
long-term oil price (+US$5/bbl/-US$5/bbl) and US$ exchange
rate (+10%/-10%) would not result in a change greater than
US$5 million to the impairment charge recorded for Enfield,
and results in no change to the impairment charge recorded
for Balnaves.

B.5	 Significant production and growth
asset acquisitions

Woodside entered into a binding transaction with Apache
Corporation to acquire Apache’s Wheatstone LNG and Balnaves oil